

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
DAVID B. GLAZER (D.C. 400966)
Natural Resources Section
Environment & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
301 Howard Street, Suite 1050
San Francisco, California 94105
TEL: (415) 744-6491
FAX: (415) 744-6476
e-mail: david.glazer@usdoj.gov
FLORENCE T. NAKAKUNI
United States Attorney
District of Hawai'i
HARRY YEE
Assistant U.S. Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
300 Ala Moana Blvd. #6-100
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96850

Attorneys for Federal Defendant

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HONOLULU TRAFFIC.COM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:11-cv-00307 AWT

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Date: August 21, 2012

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Hon. Wallace Tashima

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Defendants Complied with Section 4(f) 1

 1. Defendants Timely Conducted Their Section 4(f) Analysis 1

 a) Defendants’ Phased Approach was Reasonable and Proper..... 1

 b) The Defendants Did Not Ignore Other Traditional Cultural Properties 10

 2. Defendants Properly Considered Potential Use of Section 4(f) Resources . 11

 a) Aloha Tower..... 12

 b) Walker Park..... 13

 c) Irwin Park..... 15

 d) Mother Waldron Playground 17

 3. Defendants Properly Considered Feasible and Prudent Alternatives 18

 a) Managed Lane Alternative..... 19

 b) Tunneling Alternative 21

 c) Alternative Technologies 24

 4. Defendants Have Included Necessary Plans to Minimize Potential Harm.. 25

 B. Defendants Complied with NEPA..... 27

 1. Defendants Properly Incorporated State and Local Planning Efforts 27

 2. Defendants’ “Purpose and Need” Statement was Adequate 33

 3. Defendants Properly Considered Potential Alternatives 35

 a) Managed Lane Alternative..... 35

- b) Alternative Technologies 36
- c) Alternative Alignments 37
- 4. Defendants Properly Considered Potential Environmental Effects 38
 - a) Direct Effects from Construction..... 38
 - b) Indirect and Cumulative Effects 39
- 5. Defendants Did Not Improperly Segment the Project 40
- C. Defendants Complied with the National Historic Preservation Act 43
- D. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated Any Entitlement to Injunctive Relief.... 44
- II. CONCLUSION 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Akiak Native Community v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
213 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2000) 9

Alaska Ctr. for the Environment v. Armbrister,
131 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997) 18, 19, 24

Citizens Against Burlington v. Busey,
938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 18, 19, 24, 33, 34

Citizens for Smart Growth v. Sec'y of the Department of Transport,
669 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012) 32

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 21, 23

City of Alexandria v. Slater,
198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 1–7, 18, 19,24

City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. U.S. Department of Transp.,
123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997) 21, 24

Corridor H Alternatives v. Slater,
166 F.3d 368 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 6

Daly v. Volpe,
514 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1975) 41, 42

Forest Guardians v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010) 9

Friends of Southeast's Future v. Morrison,
153 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1998) 33

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins,
456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) 42

Ground Zero Ctr. for Non-Violent Action v. U.S. Department of Navy,
383 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004) 39

Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Management,
914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990) 31

Laguna Greenbelt v. U.S. Department of Transport,
42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994) 28, 40

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) 36

Los Ranchos de Albuquerque v. Barnhart,
906 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1990) 42

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)..... 44

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insurance Company*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 5

*Named Individual Members of San Antonio Conserv. Society v. Tex. Department
of Transp.*,
446 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1971) 41

National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 9

National Audobon Society v. Department of the Navy,
422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005) 9

National Parks & Conservation Association v. BLM,
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010) 34

North Idaho Community Action Network v. U.S. Department of Transp.,
545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) 6

Portland Audubon Society v. Endangered Species Committee,
984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993) 21, 24

Sensible Traffic Alternatives and Resources, Ltd. v. FTA,
307 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (D. Haw. 2004)..... 41

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 37

Thomas v. Peterson,
753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985), cited in Pl. Opp. at 101 42

Trout Unlimited v. Morton,
509 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1974) 39

U.S. Department of Transport v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 38

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 38

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 37

Westlands Water District v. Department of the Interior,
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) 33, 34

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 35

16 U.S.C. § 470f..... 2

23 U.S.C. § 139(f)(4)(B)..... 28, 29, 32, 36

49 U.S.C. § 303..... 1, 18

49 U.S.C. § 5301 34

49 U.S.C. § 5309(b)(1)..... 29, 36

Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act —A Legacy for
Users, § 6002, Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (Aug. 10, 2005) 28

REGULATIONS

23 C.F.R. § 450.318(a)..... 28, 29, 32

23 C.F.R. § 771.111(a)(2)..... 28, 32, 33, 40, 41

23 C.F.R. § 771.113(a)(1)(iii)..... 3

23 C.F.R. § 774.3(a)..... 18
23 C.F.R. § 774.9(a)..... 4
23 C.F.R. § 774.15(e)(2)..... 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 26
23 C.F.R. § 774.17 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26

36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b)(1)..... 2, 4, 5

40 C.F.R. § 1502.13 28
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 28, 30
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(b) 40
40 C.F.R. § 1506.2(b) 28
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1)..... 40, 41
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7)..... 40
49 C.F.R. § 611.7(a)..... 29

45 Fed. Reg. 71968, 71976 (Oct. 30, 1980)..... 5
73 Fed. Reg. 13,368, 13,380 (Mar. 12, 2008)..... 5, 17, 24
